

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

R.J. ZAYED, In His Capacity As
Court-Appointed Receiver For The
Oxford Global Partners, LLC,
Universal Brokerage, FX, and Other
Receiver Entities,

Plaintiff,

vs.

ASSOCIATED BANK, N.A.,

Defendant.

Case No. 13-cv-00232
(DSD-JSM)

**Defendant Associated Bank, N.A.'s Brief In Support of Its Motion for
Summary Judgment**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACT	4
I. Lien Sarles Did Not Know About The Cook-Kiley Ponzi Scheme.....	4
A. All Witnesses Agree That Lien Sarles Did Not Know About The Ponzi Scheme	5
B. The Facts Show That Mr. Sarles Did Not Know About The Ponzi Scheme	9
II. Receiver Presented No Evidence Regarding Damages.....	9
A. Receiver Has Withdrawn His Damages Expert.....	9
B. The Assumptions in Receiver’s Interrogatory Response Regarding Damages.....	11
THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD.....	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. No One At Associated Bank Had Actual Knowledge of the Ponzi Scheme.....	13
A. Receiver Must Show That An Associated Bank Employee Had Actual Knowledge Of The Ponzi Scheme	13
B. Receiver Has No Evidence That Lien Sarles, Or Any Other Associated Bank Employee, Had Actual Knowledge of the Ponzi Scheme	15
C. Receiver’s “Red Flags” Are Red Herrings.....	17
II. Associated Bank Did Not Provide Substantial Assistance To The Ponzi Scheme	22
III. Receiver Has No Evidence Of Damages	24
A. Receiver Is Seeking Damages That He Cannot Recover Under Minnesota Law	24
B. Receiver Has No Damages Expert And, Therefore, No Damages	26
C. The Testimony of Associated Bank’s Expert is Undisputed	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 2014 WL 502955 (Minn. Ct. App. 2014)	14, 23
<i>Benincasa v. Lafayette Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 5967300 (D. Minn. 2011)	28
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946)	27
<i>Camp v. Dema</i> , 948 F.2d 455 (8th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Caplin v. Marine Midland Grace Trust Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 416 (1972)	25
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	13
<i>Chemtex, LLC v. St. Anthony Enters., Inc.</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 536 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	14
<i>de Abreu v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 316 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	14
<i>El Camino Res., Ltd. v. Huntington Nat’l Bank</i> , 772 F. Supp. 2d 875 (W.D. Mich. 2010)	17
<i>Grad v. Associated Bank N.A.</i> , 2011 WL 2184335 (Wis. Ct. App. 2011)	25
<i>Grp. Health Plan, Inc. v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Hammel v. Eau Galle Cheese Factory</i> , 407 F.3d 852 (7th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>K&S P’ship v. Cont’l Bank, N.A.</i> , 952 F.2d 971 (8th Cir. 1991)	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lamm v. State Street Bank & Trust</i> , 749 F.3d 938 (11th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Litson-Gruenber v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 2009 WL 4884426 (N.D. Tex. 2009)	17, 18
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	13
<i>Nat’l Wrestling Alliance v. Myers</i> , 325 F.2d 768 (8th Cir. 1963).....	27
<i>In re Refco Securities Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 8283039 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	24
<i>Rosner v. Bank of China</i> , 2008 WL 5416380 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	17, 18, 19
<i>St. Kelley v. Coll. of Benedict</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (D. Minn. 2012)	25
<i>Storage Tech. Corp. v. Cisco Sys.</i> , 395 F.3d 921 (8th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>United States v. Beckman</i> , 787 F.3d 466 (8th Cir. 2015).....	12, 28
<i>Witzman v. Lehrman, Lehrman & Flom</i> , 601 N.W.2d 179 (Minn. 1999)	14, 23
<i>Zayed v. Associated Bank, N.A.</i> , 779 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2015).....	1, 14, 15, 23
<i>Zayed v. Buysse</i> , 2011 WL 2160276 (D. Minn. 2011)	25
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(f)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(g)	29
Rule 56.....	13
